

No. 20-637

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

DARRELL HEMPHILL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Claudia Trupp  
Matthew Bova  
CENTER FOR  
APPELLATE LITIGATION  
120 Wall Street,  
28th Floor  
New York, NY 10005

Yaira Dubin  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square Tower  
New York, NY 10036

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Edward C. DuMont  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

Kendall Turner  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal background.....	3
B. Factual background .....	5
C. Procedural history.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The evidentiary “opening the door” rule does not supersede the constitutional right to be confronted with adverse witnesses .....	15
A. The Confrontation Clause bars the admission of testimonial hearsay without regard to rules of evidence .....	15
B. Applying the “opening the door” rule to testimonial hearsay would flout the historical development and purposes of the Confrontation Clause.....	18
II. The opening-the-door rule is not a valid exception to the Confrontation Clause .....	25
A. Opening the door is not a legitimate species of equitable forfeiture .....	25

B. Case law restricting the invocation of prophylactic rules does not apply here.....	30
C. New York’s opening-the-door rule is not justified by the rule of completeness .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	35
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	24
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	26
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	23
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	29, 39
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970).....	21
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 765 S.E.2d 631 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014) .....	37
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	26
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	15, 25, 26, 29
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	21
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....	39
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	27

<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	29, 30, 39
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	28
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990).....	33, 34
<i>Johnson v. O'Farrell</i> , 787 N.W.2d 307 (S.D. 2010) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	26
<i>Kansas v. Venstris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899).....	11
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	20
<i>Lilburn's Case</i> , 3 How. St. Tr. 1315 (Star Chamber 1637).....	19, 20
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	22, 23
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	31
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	31
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	30, 31
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979).....	32
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015).....	10

<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	24
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	31
<i>People v. Hubrecht</i> , 769 N.Y.S.2d 36 (App. Div. 2003).....	36
<i>People v. Ko</i> , 789 N.Y.S.2d 43 (App. Div. 2005).....	34
<i>People v. Massie</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1102 (N.Y. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Melendez</i> , 434 N.E.2d 1324 (N.Y. 1982).....	3, 4, 34
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 971 N.E.2d 353 (N.Y. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rojas</i> , 760 N.E.2d 1265 (N.Y. 2001).....	5
<i>People v. Schlessel</i> , 90 N.E. 44 (N.Y. 1909).....	36
<i>Pointer v. State</i> , 375 S.W.2d 293 (Tex. Crim. App. 1963).....	21
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	21
<i>Raleigh's Case</i> , 1 Jardine, David, <i>Criminal Trials</i> (Knight 1832) .....	18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	26
<i>Rex v. Dingler</i> , 2 Leach Cr. Ca. 563 (1791).....	37
<i>Rex v. Paine</i> , 1 Salk. 281 (1696) (4th ed. Lintot 1742) .....	38

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 337 A.2d 33 (N.J. 1975) .....	33
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 687 A.2d 660 (Md. 1997).....	21
<i>State v. Prasertphong</i> , 114 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2005) .....	34
<i>State v. Selalla</i> , 744 N.W.2d 802 (S.D. 2008) .....	34, 38
<i>Throckmorton’s Case</i> , 1 How. St. Tr. 869 (1554).....	19
<i>Trombetta v. California</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	29
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 661 (D. Md. 2017).....	39
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 620 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>United States v. Nussen</i> , 531 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1976).....	33
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	26
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954).....	31, 33
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	18
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	23
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	31, 33



U.S. Const., amend. V .....	31, 32
U.S. Const., amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(4) (repealed 2006).....	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.03(3) (2021).....	7

### Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Evid. 105 .....	39
Fed. R. Evid. 106 .....	4, 36
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	38
Fed. R. Evid. 802 .....	38

### Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	22
Broun, Kenneth S. et al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (8th ed. 2020) .....	4
Hale, Matthew, <i>History and Analysis of the Common Law of England</i> (1713).....	22
New York State Unified Court System, <i>Guide to New York Evidence</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/TJT8-G66H">https://perma.cc/TJT8-G66H</a> .....	36
Peake, Thomas, <i>A Compendium of the Law of Evidence</i> (1804).....	37
Schwartz, David S. & Chelsey B. Metcalf, <i>Disfavored Treatment of Third-Party Guilt Evidence</i> , 2016 Wis. L. Rev. 337 (2016).....	24

Starkie, T., <i>A Practical Treatise of the Law on Evidence</i> (4th ed. 1853) .....	37
Wigmore, John Henry, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (1st ed. 1904).....	35, 36
Wigmore, John Henry, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (J. Chadbourn ed., 1978) .....	35
Wright, Charles Alan et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2020).....	3, 4, 16-17, 39
